
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
23 JULY 2012 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset 
Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief 
Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport 
and Technical Services 
 

Date Issued 
11 July 2012 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Governance and Scrutiny,  tel: 
020 8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-10 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Wednesday 18 July 
2012. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 25 July 2012.  
Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 30 July 2012 at 3.00pm. Decisions not 
called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 30 July 2012. 

 
Members of th
[...]
 FAMILIES - DEVELOPING AND IMPLEMENTING A TRI-
BOROUGH APPROACH  

49 - 62 



7. COMMISSIONING OF YOUTH PROVISION 2013-15  63 - 71 

8. OUTSOURCING OF THE PROVISION OF A MEALS SERVICE FOR 
VULNERABLE ADULTS  

72 - 77 

9. PROCUREMENT OF THE PROVISION OF AN OUT OF HOSPITAL 
STROKE SUPPORT SERVICE FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM AND ROYAL BOROUGH OF 
KENSINGTON & CHELSEA AND A STROKE SUPPORT AND 
INFORMATION SERVICE FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM ONLY  

78 - 82 

10. PROPOSAL FOR GRADUATED PARKING SUSPENSION CHARGES 
2012  

83 - 89 

11. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  90 - 98 

12. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

99 - 102 

13. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

14. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 
2012 (E)  

 

15. ASSET DISPOSALS 2012/13 : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)   

16. OUTSOURCING OF THE PROVISION OF A MEALS SERVICE TO 
VULNERABLE ADULTS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

17. PROCUREMENT OF THE PROVISION OF AN OUT OF HOSPITAL 
STROKE SUPPORT SERVICE FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM AND ROYAL BOROUGH OF 
KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA AND A STROKE SUPPORT AND 
INFORMATION SERVICE FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM ONLY : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
 

 



18. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 18 June 2012 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Leader (+ Regeneration, Asset Management and IT) 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 21 MAY 2012  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21 May 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET CARRY FORWARD 2011-12  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Departmental Carry Forward proposals of £3,488,000, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. CONTRIBUTION TO THE FUNDING FOR THE TRI-BOROUGH MANAGED 
SERVICES PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a contribution of £300,000 be approved, from the Efficiency Projects 
Reserve, towards the cost of undertaking and project managing the business 
change element of the Tri-borough Managed Services Programme. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. PARKING PROJECTS PROGRAMME OF WORKS 2012/13  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the parking projects programme of works for the 2012/13 financial year, as 
shown in Table One of the report, and the implementation of the Smart Visitor 
Permit scheme in all remaining Zones in the borough by March 2014, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

8. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

9. SUMMARY OF URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, REPORTED 
TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under S.100C (2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a separate 
document.] 
 
 

11. SECURE EXTERNAL E-MAIL  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations contained in this report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 3



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

12. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

13. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT URGENT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER, 
AND REPORTED TO THE CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.02 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 

Page 4



 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

23 JULY 2012 
 
 

 
LEADER (+ 
REGENERATION, 
ASSET 
MANAGEMENT AND 
IT)  
Councillor Nicholas 
Botterill  

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE  
H&F MEANS BUSINESS SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
This provides the Cabinet’s Executive Response to the 
report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, which was 
agreed 25 April 2012.  The scrutiny report contains 6 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  The draft Executive 
Response is attach
[...]
et 
disposals being progressed during 2012/ 2013 
where authority is sought to dispose.  
 
Further comments on the financial status of 
these properties are in the separate report on 
the exempt Cabinet agenda.  

Wards: 
Town, Sands End,  
Hammersmith 
Broadway 
 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DBPM 
DFCS 
DLDS 
DChS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation: 
 
 That  officers be authorised to dispose of 
the following properties for the best price 
reasonably obtainable and otherwise on 
such terms and conditions as the Director 
for Legal and Democratic Services and the 
Director of Building and Property 
Management consider appropriate. 
 

William Thompson Memorial Hall 1-5 
Burnthwaite Road 
 
Metro Building, Butterwick  
 
Bumpsa Daisies Nursery Site, 
Broomhouse Lane 

 
 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
N/A 
 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 5

Page 44



2 

1. INTRODUCTION   
 
1.1 As part of the Council’s asset management function, a review of the Council’s 

property assets is regularly undertaken.  A recent review has resulted in the 
identification of certain properties which are no longer required to be owned 
by the Council  and are surplus to the Council’s requirements. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the details of 3 properties which require formal approval 

from Cabinet to declare surplus and be sold. 
 
1.3 The details of each property are set out below. 
 
  
2.  DISPOSALS REQUIRING CABINET APPROVAL 
 
2.1 Authority is now requested to dispose of the following properties:   
 
2.2 William Thompson Memorial Hall, 1-5 Burnthwaite Road – Housing & 

Regeneration 
 
2.2.1 William Thompson Memorial Hall is owned freehold by the Council and is an 

in-fill site comprising of a single storey building with pitched corrugated roof 
with pedestrian access only from Burnthwaite Road.  It is situated to the rear 
of 9-21 Dawes Road and 10-18 Burnthwaite Road.  The internal layout is 
open plan with 3 smaller rooms and w.c.’s and net internal area i
[...]
of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 
 

23 JULY 2012 
 
 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 
Cllr Helen Binmore 
 

COMMISSIONING OF YOUTH PROVISION 
2013-15 
 
This reports outlines the successes from the 
commissioning of youth provision within the 
borough and seeks agreement to a new 2 year 
commissioning round from 2013-15 

 
 
 

 

Wards:  
All 
 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
CHSD 
EDFCG 
DLDS 
DP&ITS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1. That the commissioning budget as set 

out in section 6 of this report be 
approved. 

2. That approval be given for a two year 
funding and commissioning cycle 
from April 2013 to March 2015.  

3. That authority be delegated  to the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, in conjunction with the Tri-
borough Executive Director of 
Children’s Services, to award the 
contracts within the agreed budget, as 
set out in section 6 of the report. 

 
 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
YES 
 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
 N/A 

Agenda Item 7

Page 63



 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 There is a statutory duty on local authorities to secure sufficient youth 

provision and positive activities for young people and to ensure that 
they are effectively promoted.  This duty was reaffirmed in the recent 
Positive for Youth policy statement issued by central government on 
19 December 2011. 

 
1.2 In August 2010, Cabinet agreed to the commissioning of youth 

provision in order to deliver these statutory duties. 
 
1.3 This report provides an update on our progress to date and proposals 

for the future commissioning of youth provision from April 2013 to 
March 2015. 

 
 
2. CURRENT POLICY  
 
2.1 On 19 December 2011, the Government published its new policy 

statement on young people called ‘Positive for Youth’.  The statement 
broadly covers the following three themes: 

 
• Supportive Relationships – Young people need supportive 

relationships with people they trust to develop their values, 
judgements and learn
[...]
mber 2012 to 30 
November 2017. Other boroughs (as set out in 
paragraph 2.1) will be able to acess the 
proposed service. 
 
A separate report on the exempt Cabinet 
agenda provides exempt information about the 
procurement process and costs. 
 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
Chief Officers    
EDFCG 
ADLDS 
DPITS 
ADHRSBC 
ADBPM  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 

1. That authority be given to outsource 
the provision of a Meals Service for 
vulnerable adults by setting up a 
Framework Agreement using the 
Restricted Procedure. 

 
2. That, following evaluation of the Pre 

Qualification Questionnaires and in 
accordance with Council Contract 
Standing Orders, the shortlist of 
tenderers who will be invited to tender 
be approved by the Cabinet Member 
for Community Care.  

  
3. That authority be delegated to the 

Cabinet Member for Community Care, 
in conjunction with the Tri Borough 
Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care, to award the contract for the 
Meals Service for vulnerable adults.  

 
 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN  
COMPLETED? 
YES 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN RISK 
ASSESSED? 
YES  

Agenda Item 8

Page 72



 
1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 Hammersmith & Fulham (H&F) currently provide a Meals Service for 

approximately 150 Service Users assessed as requiring this service; 
although it is forecasted that this number will decrease over the next few 
years. This is a chargeable service for which Service Users make a financial 
contribution; the actual chargeable amount per meal paid varies from 
borough to borough. For most of these Service Users the meal they receive 
is their main daily meal. The service also provides a daily check on the well 
being of Service Users, many of who live alone. The service operates for 
seven days per week with a delivery window of 11:30 to 13:30 hours. 
Frozen meals are purchased from Apetito Ltd and stored at Bagleys Lane 
Depot. The meals are heated in kitchens at the depot and transported in 
“hot locks” to preserve the
[...]

Partnerships & 
Procurement 
3rd Floor 
77 Glenthorne Road. 
Hammersmith 
London W6 
 

    
CONTACT OFFICER: Tim Lothian 
 

NAME:  Tim Lothian 
EXT. 5377 

 

Page 77



1 
 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

23 JULY 2012 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR COMMUNITY 
CARE 
Councillor Marcus 
Ginn 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROCUREMENT OF THE PROVISION OF AN OUT OF 
HOSPITAL STROKE SUPPORT SERVICE FOR 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 
AND ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON & CHELSEA 
AND A STROKE SUPPORT AND INFORMATION 
SERVICE FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM ONLY 
 
The proposed Framework Agreement will be for an initial 
term of two and a half year period from 1 October 2012 to 
31 March 2015 with provision to extend for a further two 
periods of twelve months each.   
  
A separate report on the exempt part of the Cabinet 
agenda provides exempt information on  the procurement 
process and on costs. 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
Chief Officers    
EDFCG 
DLDS 
DPITS 
ADHRBC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.  That approval be given to procurement using 

Restricted Procedure of a framework for an Out of 
Hospital Stroke Support Service for London 
Borough of  Hammersmith & Fulham and Royal 
Borough of Kensington & Chelsea, and a Stroke 
Support and Information Service for London 
Borough of  Hammersmith & Fulham only. 

 
2.  That following evaluation of the Pre Qualification 

Questionnaires and in accordance with Council 
Contract Standing Orders, the short list of 
tenderers who will be invited to tender is approved 
by the Leader and the Cabinet Member for 
Community Care.   

 
3.  That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member 

for Community Care, in conjunction with the  Tri-
Borough Executive Director of Adult Social Care, to 
award the contract for an Out of Hospital Stroke 
Support Service for London Borough of  
Hammersmith & Fulham and Royal Borough of 
Kensington & Chelsea and a Stroke Support and 
Information Serv
[...]
on the first 
day of work as this will be the only day when the space 
will be guaranteed to be clear and also enables the 
space to be returned to use as soon as the work has 
finished.  
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DF 
DEnv 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.  That all applicants for parking suspensions be 

charged on a graduated basis, with £40 per 
space per day (for those lasting between 1 and 
5 days), £60 per space per day (for those 
lasting between 6 and 42 days), and  £80 per 
space per day (for those lasting for 43 days or 
more).  

 
2.  That utilities companies be charged the full cost 

for suspensions that they request for traffic 
management/flow reasons, that is, where works 
on one side of the street means that there is not 
enough space for traffic to pass safely so that 
bays on both sides of the street are suspended.  

 
3.  That suspensions requested by utility 

companies for road works be charged only for 
the first day, in order to reserve the space.  

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
N/A 
 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
YES 

Agenda Item 10

Page 83



4.  That the Council charges utility companies for 
the full cost of traffic flow suspensions (for 
those bays suspended not directly for road 
works) from 5 November 2012.  
 

 
 
 

Page 84



 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1. The Council suspends parking bays for a variety of reasons including 

facilitating building works, furniture removals, utility and highways 
works, filming and special events. 

 
1.2. Currently the price of suspending a parking bay is £35 per day, where 

a parking bay is considered to be a 5 metre stretch of bay. There is 
also a fee of £35 for each amendment or cancellation to an existing 
parking suspension. Amendments and cancellations to existing 
parking suspensions are not be processed until this fee is paid. 

 
1.3. Residents often complain about the number of suspensions of parking 

suspensions, especially long-term suspensions, a
[...]
ange our process for administering 
suspensions and also changes to the IT system, which records and 
manages suspensions, would also need to be made in order to 
calculate the overall charge that is applied to those seeking parking 
suspensions. 

 
 
3. PROPOSALS 
 
3.1 Officers propose to: 
 
� charge all applicants for parking suspensions on a graduated basis, 

with £40 per space per day (for those lasting between 1 and 5 
days), £60 per space per day (for those lasting between 6 and 42 
days), and  £80 per space per day (for those lasting for 43 days or 
more). Clearly with these charges, for example, if works last for 8 
days, then the first 5 days would be charged at £40 and the last 3 

Page 86



days would be charged at £60; 
 
� charge utilities companies the full cost for suspensions that they 

request for traffic management/flow reasons, that is, where works 
on one side of the street means that there is not enough space for 
traffic to pass safely so that bays on both sides of the street are 
suspended. This is to encourage utilities to plan their works so that 
suspensions for traffic flow reasons are minimised and that work 
where such suspensions are utilised are carried out as quickly as 
possible; 

 
� charge utilities companies only for the first day for parking 

suspensions where there are road works involved on that particular 
section of highway that necessitate the breaking out of the 
carriageway. For example, for excavations the Council would 
charge only for the first day in order to reserve the space. This is to 
encourage utility companies to turn up on the first day of work as 
this will be the only day when the space will be guaranteed to be 
clear and also enables the space to be returned to use as soon as 
the work has finished; 

 
� that the Council charges utility companies for the full cost of traffic 

flow suspensions (for those bays suspended not directly for road 
works) from 5 November 2012.  

 
3.2 The proposed changes

Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 23 July 2012 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Greg Smith, Deputy Leader (+ Residents Services) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Communications (+ Chief Whip) 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Andrew Johnson, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler, Cabinet Member for Transport and Technical 
Services 
 
  
 

 
14. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2012  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18 June 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nicholas Botterill. 
 
 
 

16. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

17. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE "H & F MEANS BUSINESS" SCRUTINY 
REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Executive Response to the H&F Means Business Scrutiny 

Report recommendations, as set out at Appendix 1 of the report, be 
approved. 

 
2. That Councillor Robert Iggulden be appointed as Borough Business 

Champion. 
 
3. That the Business Champion considers how best to take forward the 

agreed Scrutiny recommendations and reports back thereon to the 
Cabinet, be agreed. 

 
 

18. ASSET DISPOSALS 2012/2013  
 
Cabinet noted the content of a letter submitted by Prof Haydon-Baillie and the 
Officers’ legal advice before making the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That officers be authorised to dispose of the properties listed below for the best 
price reasonably obtainable and otherwise on such terms and conditions as the 
Director for Legal and Democratic Services and the Director of Building and 
Property Management consider appropriate:- 
 
• William Thompson Memorial Hall 1-5 Burnthwaite Road 

 
• Metro Building, Butterwick  

 
• Bumpsa Daisies Nursery Site, Broomhouse Lane 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

19. TROUBLED FAMILIES - DEVELOPING AND IMPLEMENTING A TRI-
BOROUGH APPROACH  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That that the proposed delivery option, be approved. 
 
2. That the Executive Director of Children’s Services be delegated authority 

to establish the Tri-Borough intelligence and monitoring desk, be 
approved. 

 
3. That a further report will be presented for decision on procuring or 

developing the ‘wrap around’ service package in September 2012, be 
noted. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

20. COMMISSIONING OF YOUTH PROVISION 2013-15  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the commissioning budget as set out in section 6 of the report be 

approved. 
 

2. That approval be given for a two year funding and commissioning cycle 
from April 2013 to March 2015.  

 
3. That authority be delegated  to the Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services, in conjunction with the Tri-borough Executive Director of 
Children’s Services, to award the contracts within the agreed budget, as 
set out in section 6 of the report. 

  
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

21. OUTSOURCING OF THE PROVISION OF A MEALS SERVICE FOR 
VULNERABLE ADULTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That authority be given to outsource the provision of a Meals Service for 
vulnerable adults by setting up a Framework Agreement using the 
Restricted Procedure, be approved.  

 
2. That, following evaluation of the Pre Qualification Questionnaires and in 

accordance with Council Contract Standing Orders, the shortlist of 
tenderers who will be invited to tender be approved by the Cabinet 
Member for Community Care.  

  
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Community Care, 

in conjunction with the Tri Borough Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care, to award the contract for the Meals Service for vulnerable adults.  

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

22. PROCUREMENT OF THE PROVISION OF AN OUT OF HOSPITAL STROKE 
SUPPORT SERVICE FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & 
FULHAM AND ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON & CHELSEA AND A 
STROKE SUPPORT AND INFORMATION SERVICE FOR LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM ONLY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That procurement using Restricted Procedure of a framework for an Out 

of Hospital Stroke Support Service for London Borough of  Hammersmith 
& Fulham and Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea, and a Stroke 
Support and Information Service for London Borough of  Hammersmith & 
Fulham only, be approved. 

 
2. That following evaluation of the Pre Qualification Questionnaires and in 

accordance with Council Contract Standing Orders, the short list of 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

tenderers who will be invited to tender is approved by the Leader and the 
Cabinet Member for Community Care.   

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Community Care, 

in conjunction with the  Tri-Borough Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care, to award the contract for an Out of Hospital Stroke Support 
Service for London Borough of  Hammersmith & Fulham and Royal 
Borough of Kensington & Chelsea and a Stroke Support and Information 
Service for London Borough of  Hammersmith & Fulham only, be 
approved.   

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

23. PROPOSAL FOR GRADUATED PARKING SUSPENSION CHARGES 2012  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That all applicants for parking suspensions be charged on a graduated 

basis, with £40 per space per day (for those lasting between 1 and 5 days), 
£60 per space per day (for those lasting between 6 and 42 days), and  £80 
per space per day (for those lasting for 43 days or more), be approved.  

 
2.  That utilities companies be charged the full cost for suspensions that they 

request for traffic management/flow reasons, that is, where works on one 
side of the street means that there is not enough space for traffic to pass 
safely so that bays on both sides of the street are suspended, be approved.  

 
3.  That suspensions requested by utility companies for road works be charged 

only for the first day, in order to reserve the space., be approved. 
 
4.  That the Council charges utility companies for the full cost of traffic flow 

suspensions (for those bays suspended not directly for road works) from 5 
November 2012, be approved.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

24. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

25. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

26. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

27. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2012 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on  18 June 2012 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

28. ASSET DISPOSALS 2012/13 : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

29. OUTSOURCING OF THE PROVISION OF A MEALS SERVICE TO 
VULNERABLE ADULTS : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

30. PROCUREMENT OF THE PROVISION OF AN OUT OF HOSPITAL STROKE 
SUPPORT SERVICE FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH AND 
FULHAM AND ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA AND 
A STROKE SUPPORT AND INFORMATION SERVICE FOR LONDON 
BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH AND FULHAM ONLY : EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

31. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The summary was noted. 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.01 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.04 pm 

 
 

Chairman   
 
 


